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FILE NO. 030424 ORDINANCE NO.

[Establishing parking violation and late payment penalties.]

Ordinance amending the San Francisco Traffic Code by amending Sections 130 and
131 and adding Section 132 to establish fines for parking violations and late payment

penalties.

Note: Additio_ns are ital_ic; _Time_s New Roman; deletions
are -
Board amendment additions are double underlined.

Board amendment deletions are strikethrough-rermal.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:
Section 1. The San Francisco Traffic Code is hereby amended by amending Sections

130 and 131 to read as follows:

SEC. 130. PENAL TIES—Exeept-as-otherwise-provided-in-otherprovisions-of-this-Chapter

40203-5any Pursuant to Section 42001 of the California Vehicle Code, any person violating any of

the provisions of this Chapter shall be guilty of an infraction and upon conviction thereof shall
be punished for the first offense by a fine not to exceed $58 $100; for the second offense
within a period of one year from the date of the first offense by a fine not to exceed $166 $200;
for a third and each additional offense committed within one year from the date of the first
offense by a fine not to exceed $250. In addition, except as provided in other provisions of
this Chapter providing authorization for removal of vehicles, any officer of the Police
Department or any Parking Control Officer is hereby authorized to remove or cause to have
removed any vehicle that is parked or left standing unattended in violation of the California
Vehicle Code or the San Francisco Traffic Code and where signs are posted giving notice of

removal for such violation. The procedure for removal and impounding of vehicles shall be as
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is provided for in Article 9 of the San Francisco Traffic Code and Section 22850 and 22854 of
the California Vehicle Code.

SEC. 131. LATE PAYMENT PENALTIES

(a) The penalty for failure to pay a parking penalty or contest the underlying citation by
the first due date affixed to the notice of parking violation shall be $12 $50 . The penalty for
failure to pay a parking penalty or contest the underlying citation by the second due date
affixed to the notice of parking violation shall be $15 $50.

(b) By resolution, the Board of Supervisors may waive imposition of these late payment

penalties for any period of time.

Section 2. The San Francisco Traffic Code is hereby amended by adding Section 132,
to read as follows:

SEC. 132. PENALTY SCHEDULE. Pursuant to California Vehicle Code Section 40203.5,

violation of any of the following subsections of the San Francisco Traffic Code (TC), Police Code(PC)

or the California Vehicle Code (VC) shall be punishable by the fines set forth below:

PC97A OCCUPY CAMPER ETC $76.00
PC710.2 FOR SALE SIGN $50.00
PC3703A CAR ALARM/EMERG $55.00
PC3703B CAR ALM 15 MINS $55.00
PC3704B ALARM TIME 15 MINS $55.00
TC21.1 REMOVE CHALK 1ST $25.00
TC21.2 REMOVE CHALK 2ND $50.00
TC21.3 REMOVE CHALK 3RD $75.00
TC27 MC PARKING ZONE $50.00
TC31.2 CABLE CAR TRACK $50.00
TC32A.1 TOWAWAY ZONE #1 $50.00
TC32A.2 TOWAWAY ZONE $50.00
TC32B PROHIB PRK $50.00
TC32C.1 OVERTIME PRK #1 $50.00
TC32C.2 OVERTIME PARKING $50.00
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TC32.1 CITY HALL PERMIT
1C32.1.1 MAIN LIBRARY

1C32.1.2 LIBRARIES

1C32.1.3 SOCIAL SERVICES
1C32.14 HOUSING AUTHORITY
1C32.1.5 MUNI RWY TERMINALS
1C32.1.6 PRK CTRL/CASTRO
1C32.1.7 PRK CTRL/SFUSD PROP
1C32.1.8 PRK CTRL/PLUM STREET
TC32.1.9 PRK CTRL/PUC PROP
1C32.1.10 PRK CTRL/WASH/JACK
TC32.1.11 PRK CTRL/DPW PROP
1C32.2 SF HOSPITAL

1C32.2.1 HEALTH CENTER NO1
1C32.2.2 SUNS/RICHMND HS CE
1C32.2.3 NE DIST H.S.

TC32.3 LAGUNA HONDA HOME
TC32.3.1 PRK CTRL/DPH GROVE ST
1C32.4 CANDLESTICK ACCRD
TC32.4.2A FIRE LN/CNDLSK PK
1C32.4.2B ALLOT SPC/CDLST
TC32.5 YOUTH GUID CENTER
TC32.6 PRK REGS/VARIOUS
TC32.10 OFF STREET PARKING
1C32.12 OFF ST OVERTME
TC32.13 OFF ST PAR/DIAG
1C32.14 OFF ST/MRKD SPACE
TC32.21A BLCK CHRGNG BAY
TC33C TEMP PARK RESTRTD
TC33.1 TEMP CONSTR ZONE
TC33.3 SPEC TRUCK ZONE
TC33.3.1 SPEC TK ZONE/MTGY
TC33.3.2 MARKET/BAY TRUCK
TC33.5 SCHOOL BUS ZONE
TC37A PARKING OVER 72HR
TC37C STREET CLEANING
TC38A RED ZONE

TC38B YEL ZONE
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$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$100.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$75.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
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TC38B.1
TC38C
TC38D
TC38K
TC38N
TC39B
TC50
TC53A
TC56
TC58A
TC58C
TC60
1C60.5
TC61
TC63

TC63A

1C63.2
TC64
TCB5
TC66
TC69
TC70
TC71
TC71B
TC202
TC202.1
TC219
TC315A
TC315C
VC4462B
VC4464
VC5200
VC5201
VC5201E
VC5202
VC5204A
VC21113A

YEL ZN OUT/METRO
WHITE ZONE

GREEN ZONE

BLUE ZONE

BLOCK BIKE LANE
TAXICAB ZONE
INTERFERENCE/SIGN
DBL PRKING/RSTRICT ST
MEDIAN DIVIDERS
BLOCK WHEELS

NOT WITHIN SPACE
BUS/CLOSE TO CURB
ENGINE IDLE PARKED
100 FEET OVERSIZE

COM VEH/PRK LIMITED
COM VEH/PRK
RESTRICTED

VEH HIRE/PRK
RESTRICTED

SHIFT PARKED VEHICLE
REPAIRING VEHICLE
TOUR BUS LOADING

KEY IN UNATTEND VEH
IMPROPERLY PARKED
PARKED NEAR RR TRACK

OBST FLOW OF TRAF
PRK METER

PRK METER #1
PARKING METER M/C
RESIDENTIAL
UNAUTH PERMIT
IMP DISPLAY PLATE
ALTERED PLATES

NO PLATES
PLATES/LEG OR ATT
PLATE COVER
PERIOD OF DISPLAY
TABS

SCHOOL/PUB GROUND
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$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$275.00
$100.00
$50.00
$50.00
$100.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$100.00
$50.00
$100.00

$100.00

$100.00
$50.00
$50.00
$100.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$100.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
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VC21211A BICYCLE PATH/LANES
VC22500A PARKING INTERSECTION
VC22500B PARKING/CROSSWALK
VC22500C SAFETY ZONE
VC22500D 15 FT FIRE STATION
VC22500E DRIVEWAY

VC22500F ON SIDEWALK
VC22500G EXCAVATION

VC22500H DOUBLE PARKING
VC22500I BUS ZONE

VC22500J TUBE OR TUNNEL
VC22500K BRIDGE

VC22500L WHEELCHAIR ACCESS
VC22500.1 PARKING IN FIRE LANE
VC22502A OVER 18 IN FROM CURB
VC22502B WRONG WAY PARKING
VC22502E W/18" CURB

VC22504A UNINC AREA PRKG
VC22505B SIGNS

VC22507.8A DISABLED PARKING
VC22507.8B  DISABLED PARKING
VC22507.8C DISABLED PARKING
VC22511.56B MISUSE PLC/CNFSCTE
VC22511.56C MISUSE OF PLACARD
VC22511.57 PLC/LOST/STLN/DCS
VC22514 FIRE HYDRANT
VC22515 UNATTENDED VEHICLE
VC22515A UNATTENDED VEHICLE
VC22516 LOCKED VEHICLE
VC22520 STOP/FREEWAY
VC22521 RR TRACKS

VC22522 W/3 FT HAND RAMP
VC22523A ABANDONED VEHICLE
VC22523B ABANDONED VEHICLE
VC22526A BLOCK/INTERSECTION
VC22526B BLOCK/INTERSECTION
VC23333 PARK/VEH CROSSING
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$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$75.00
$75.00
$50.00
$55.00
$250.00
$50.00
$50.00
$250.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$250.00
$250.00
$250.00
$500.00
$500.00
$500.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$53.00
$275.00
$203.00
$203.00
$50.00
$103.00
$50.00
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APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS HERRERA, City Attorney

By:

ROBIN M. REITZES
Deputy City Attorney
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