1 [Establishing parking violation and late payment penalties.]

2

Ordinance amending the San Francisco Traffic Code by amending Sections 130 and 131 and adding Section 132 to establish fines for parking violations and late payment penalties.

6 Note: Additions are *italic*; *Times New Roman*; deletions

are strikethrough italic., Times New Roman

Board amendment additions are <u>double underlined</u>.

Board amendment deletions are <u>strikethrough normal</u>.

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

7

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The San Francisco Traffic Code is hereby amended by amending Sections 130 and 131 to read as follows:

SEC. 130. PENALTIES. Except as otherwise provided in other provisions of this Chapter prescribing penalties for specific offenses, and/or a schedule of penalties for parking violations approved by a resolution of the Board of Supervisors as authorized by California Vehicle Code Section 40203.5, any Pursuant to Section 42001 of the California Vehicle Code, any person violating any of the provisions of this Chapter shall be guilty of an infraction and upon conviction thereof shall be punished for the first offense by a fine not to exceed \$50 \$100; for the second offense within a period of one year from the date of the first offense by a fine not to exceed \$100 \$200; for a third and each additional offense committed within one year from the date of the first offense by a fine not to exceed \$250. In addition, except as provided in other provisions of this Chapter providing authorization for removal of vehicles, any officer of the Police Department or any Parking Control Officer is hereby authorized to remove or cause to have removed any vehicle that is parked or left standing unattended in violation of the California Vehicle Code or the San Francisco Traffic Code and where signs are posted giving notice of removal for such violation. The procedure for removal and impounding of vehicles shall be as

is provided for in Article 9 of the San Francisco Traffic Code and Section 22850 and 22854 of the California Vehicle Code.

## **SEC. 131. LATE PAYMENT PENALTIES**

3

10

14

DC074

- 4 (a) The penalty for failure to pay a parking penalty or contest the underlying citation by
  5 the first due date affixed to the notice of parking violation shall be \$12 \$50 . The penalty for
  6 failure to pay a parking penalty or contest the underlying citation by the second due date
  7 affixed to the notice of parking violation shall be \$15 \$50.
- 8 (b) By resolution, the Board of Supervisors may waive imposition of these late payment
  9 penalties for any period of time.

Section 2. The San Francisco Traffic Code is hereby amended by adding Section 132, to read as follows:

## 13 <u>SEC. 132. PENALTY SCHEDULE.</u> Pursuant to California Vehicle Code Section 40203.5,

violation of any of the following subsections of the San Francisco Traffic Code (TC), Police Code(PC)

\$76.00

15 <u>or the California Vehicle Code (VC) shall be punishable by the fines set forth below:</u>

16	PC9/A	OCCUPY CAMPER ETC	<u>\$70.00</u>
. •	<i>PC710.2</i>	<u>FOR SALE SIGN</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
17	<i>PC3703A</i>	CAR ALARM/EMERG	<i>\$55.00</i>
18	<u>PC3703B</u>	CAR ALM 15 MINS	<i>\$55.00</i>
10	<i>PC3704B</i>	<u>ALARM TIME 15 MINS</u>	<u>\$55.00</u>
19	<i>TC21.1</i>	<u>REMOVE CHALK 1ST</u>	<i>\$25.00</i>
20	<u>TC21.2</u>	<u>REMOVE CHALK 2ND</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
	<i>TC21.3</i>	<u>REMOVE CHALK 3RD</u>	<i>\$75.00</i>
21	<u>TC27</u>	<u>MC PARKING ZONE</u>	<i>\$50.00</i>
22	<u>TC31.2</u>	<u>CABLE CAR TRACK</u>	<i>\$50.00</i>
	<i>TC32A.1</i>	TOWAWAY ZONE #1	<u>\$50.00</u>
23	<i>TC32A.2</i>	<u>TOWAWAY ZONE</u>	<i>\$50.00</i>
24	<i>TC32B</i>	<u>PROHIB PRK</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
	<i>TC32C.1</i>	OVERTIME PRK #1	<i>\$50.00</i>
25	<i>TC32C.2</i>	OVERTIME PARKING	\$50.00

OCCUDY CAMPED ETC

1	<u>TC32.1</u>	<u>CITY HALL PERMIT</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
_	<u>TC32.1.1</u>	<u>MAIN LIBRARY</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
2	<u>TC32.1.2</u>	<u>LIBRARIES</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
3	<u>TC32.1.3</u>	SOCIAL SERVICES	<u>\$50.00</u>
	<u>TC32.1.4</u>	<u>HOUSING AUTHORITY</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
4	<u>TC32.1.5</u>	MUNI RWY TERMINALS	<u>\$50.00</u>
5	<u>TC32.1.6</u>	PRK CTRL/CASTRO	<u>\$50.00</u>
5	<u>TC32.1.7</u>	PRK CTRL/SFUSD PROP	<u>\$50.00</u>
6	<u>TC32.1.8</u>	PRK CTRL/PLUM STREET	<u>\$50.00</u>
7	<u>TC32.1.9</u>	PRK CTRL/PUC PROP	<u>\$50.00</u>
,	<u>TC32.1.10</u>	PRK CTRL/WASH/JACK	<u>\$50.00</u>
8	<u>TC32.1.11</u>	PRK CTRL/DPW PROP	<u>\$50.00</u>
9	<u>TC32.2</u>	<u>SF HOSPITAL</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
Э	<u>TC32.2.1</u>	<u>HEALTH CENTER NO1</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
10	<u>TC32.2.2</u>	SUNS/RICHMND HS CE	<u>\$50.00</u>
	<u>TC32.2.3</u>	<u>NE DIST H.S.</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
11	<u>TC32.3</u>	<u>LAGUNA HONDA HOME</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
12	<i>TC32.3.1</i>	PRK CTRL/DPH GROVE ST	<u>\$50.00</u>
40	<u>TC32.4</u>	CANDLESTICK ACC RD	<i>\$50.00</i>
13	<i>TC32.4.2A</i>	FIRE LN/CNDLSK PK	<i>\$50.00</i>
14	<i>TC32.4.2B</i>	ALLOT SPC/CDLST	<i>\$50.00</i>
	<u>TC32.5</u>	YOUTH GUID CENTER	<u>\$50.00</u>
15	<u>TC32.6</u>	PRK REGS/VARIOUS	<u>\$50.00</u>
16	<i>TC32.10</i>	OFF STREET PARKING	<u>\$50.00</u>
	<i>TC32.12</i>	OFF ST OVERTME	<u>\$50.00</u>
17	<i>TC32.13</i>	OFF ST PAR/DIAG	<u>\$50.00</u>
18	<i>TC32.14</i>	OFF ST/MRKD SPACE	<i>\$50.00</i>
_	<i>TC32.21A</i>	BLCK CHRGNG BAY	<i>\$100.00</i>
19	<u>TC33C</u>	TEMP PARK RESTRTD	<i>\$50.00</i>
20	<u>TC33.1</u>	<u>TEMP CONSTR ZONE</u>	<i>\$50.00</i>
20	<u>TC33.3</u>	<u>SPEC TRUCK ZONE</u>	<i>\$50.00</i>
21	<i>TC33.3.1</i>	SPEC TK ZONE/MTGY	<u>\$50.00</u>
22	<u>TC33.3.2</u>	MARKET/BAY TRUCK	<u>\$50.00</u>
	<u>TC33.5</u>	<u>SCHOOL BUS ZONE</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
23	<u>TC37A</u>	PARKING OVER 72HR	<i>\$75.00</i>
24	<u>TC37C</u>	STREET CLEANING	<u>\$50.00</u>
	<u>TC38A</u>	<u>RED ZONE</u>	<i>\$50.00</i>
25	<u>TC38B</u>	<u>YEL ZONE</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>

1	<u>TC38B.1</u>	YEL ZN OUT/METRO	<u>\$50.00</u>
	<u>TC38C</u>	<u>WHITE ZONE</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
2	<u>TC38D</u>	<u>GREEN ZONE</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
3	<u>TC38K</u>	<u>BLUE ZONE</u>	<u>\$275.00</u>
	<u>TC38N</u>	<u>BLOCK BIKE LANE</u>	<u>\$100.00</u>
4	<u>TC39B</u>	<u>TAXICAB ZONE</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
5	<u>TC50</u>	INTERFERENCE/SIGN	<i>\$50.00</i>
5	<i>TC53A</i>	DBL PRKING/RSTRICT ST	<i>\$100.00</i>
6	<u>TC56</u>	<u>MEDIAN DIVIDERS</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
7	<u>TC58A</u>	BLOCK WHEELS	<u>\$50.00</u>
1	<i>TC58C</i>	<u>NOT WITHIN SPACE</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
8	<u>TC60</u>	BUS/CLOSE TO CURB	<i>\$50.00</i>
•	<u>TC60.5</u>	ENGINE IDLE PARKED	<i>\$100.00</i>
9	<u>TC61</u>	100 FEET OVERSIZE	<i>\$50.00</i>
10	<u>TC63</u>	COM VEH/PRK LIMITED	<i>\$100.00</i>
		COM VEH/PRK	
11	<u>TC63A</u>	<u>RESTRICTED</u>	<u>\$100.00</u>
12		<u>VEH HIRE/PRK</u>	4100.00
	<u>TC63.2</u>	<u>RESTRICTED</u>	<u>\$100.00</u>
13	<u>TC64</u>	SHIFT PARKED VEHICLE	<u>\$50.00</u>
14	<u>TC65</u>	<u>REPAIRING VEHICLE</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
14	<u>TC66</u>	<u>TOUR BUS LOADING</u>	<u>\$100.00</u>
15	<u>TC69</u>	<u>KEY IN UNATTEND VEH</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
16	<u>TC70</u>	<u>IMPROPERLY PARKED</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
10	<u>TC71</u>	<u>PARKED NEAR RR TRACK</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
17	<u>TC71B</u>	OBST FLOW OF TRAF	<u>\$50.00</u>
40	<u>TC202</u>	<u>PRK METER</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
18	<u>TC202.1</u>	PRK METER #1	<u>\$50.00</u>
19	<u>TC219</u>	PARKING METER M/C	<u>\$50.00</u>
	<u>TC315A</u>	<u>RESIDENTIAL</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
20	<u>TC315C</u>	<u>UNAUTH PERMIT</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
21	<u>VC4462B</u>	<u>IMP DISPLAY PLATE</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
	<u>VC4464</u>	<u>ALTERED PLATES</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
22	<u>VC5200</u>	<u>NO PLATES</u>	<u>\$100.00</u>
23	<u>VC5201</u>	PLATES/LEG OR ATT	<i>\$50.00</i>
20	<u>VC5201E</u>	<u>PLATE COVER</u>	<i>\$50.00</i>
24	<u>VC5202</u>	PERIOD OF DISPLAY	<i>\$50.00</i>
25	<u>VC5204A</u>	<u>TABS</u>	<i>\$50.00</i>
20	<u>VC21113A</u>	SCHOOL/PUB GROUND	<u>\$50.00</u>

1	<u>VC21211A</u>	BICYCLE PATH/LANES	<i>\$50.00</i>
	<u>VC22500A</u>	PARKING INTERSECTION	<i>\$50.00</i>
2	<i>VC22500B</i>	PARKING/CROSSWALK	<i>\$50.00</i>
3	<i>VC22500C</i>	<u>SAFETY ZONE</u>	<i>\$50.00</i>
	<u>VC22500D</u>	15 FT FIRE STATION	<u>\$50.00</u>
4	<u>VC22500E</u>	<u>DRIVEWAY</u>	<i>\$75.00</i>
5	<i>VC22500F</i>	<u>ON SIDEWALK</u>	<i>\$75.00</i>
5	<i>VC22500G</i>	<u>EXCAVATION</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
6	<i>VC22500H</i>	DOUBLE PARKING	<i>\$55.00</i>
7	<u>VC22500I</u>	<u>BUS ZONE</u>	<i>\$250.00</i>
7	<i>VC22500J</i>	TUBE OR TUNNEL	<i>\$50.00</i>
8	<u>VC22500K</u>	<u>BRIDGE</u>	<i>\$50.00</i>
0	<u>VC22500L</u>	WHEELCHAIR ACCESS	<i>\$250.00</i>
9	<i>VC22500.1</i>	PARKING IN FIRE LANE	<i>\$50.00</i>
10	<u>VC22502A</u>	OVER 18 IN FROM CURB	<i>\$50.00</i>
4.4	<i>VC22502B</i>	WRONG WAY PARKING	<i>\$50.00</i>
11	<i>VC22502E</i>	<u>W/18" CURB</u>	<i>\$50.00</i>
12	<u>VC22504A</u>	<u>UNINC AREA PRKG</u>	<i>\$50.00</i>
4.0	<i>VC22505B</i>	<u>SIGNS</u>	<i>\$50.00</i>
13	<u>VC22507.8A</u>	DISABLED PARKING	<u>\$250.00</u>
14	<i>VC22507.8B</i>	DISABLED PARKING	<i>\$250.00</i>
	<i>VC</i> 22507.8 <i>C</i>	DISABLED PARKING	<u>\$250.00</u>
15	<u>VC22511.56B</u>	MISUSE PLC/CNFSCTE	<i>\$500.00</i>
16	<i>VC</i> 22511.56 <i>C</i>	MISUSE OF PLACARD	<i>\$500.00</i>
. •	<u>VC22511.57</u>	PLC/LOST/STLN/DCS	<i>\$500.00</i>
17	<u>VC22514</u>	<u>FIRE HYDRANT</u>	<i>\$50.00</i>
18	<u>VC22515</u>	<u>UNATTENDED VEHICLE</u>	<i>\$50.00</i>
10	<u>VC22515A</u>	<u>UNATTENDED VEHICLE</u>	<i>\$50.00</i>
19	<u>VC22516</u>	LOCKED VEHICLE	<i>\$50.00</i>
20	<u>VC22520</u>	STOP/FREEWAY	<i>\$50.00</i>
20	<u>VC22521</u>	<u>RR TRACKS</u>	<i>\$53.00</i>
21	<u>VC22522</u>	W/3 FT HAND RAMP	<i>\$275.00</i>
22	<u>VC22523A</u>	ABANDONED VEHICLE	<i>\$203.00</i>
<b></b>	<u>VC22523B</u>	<u>ABANDONED VEHICLE</u>	<i>\$203.00</i>
23	<u>VC22526A</u>	<b>BLOCK/INTERSECTION</b>	<i>\$50.00</i>
24	<u>VC22526B</u>	<b>BLOCK/INTERSECTION</b>	<i>\$103.00</i>
	<u>VC23333</u>	PARK/VEH CROSSING	<u>\$50.00</u>
25			

1	
2	
3	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
4	DENNIS HERRERA, City Attorney
5	
6	
7	By: ROBIN M. REITZES
8	Deputy City Attorney
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	

25